## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 158 by Representative White

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 3, change "815(A), (B), (C), and (D)," to "815,"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 2, line 7, change "815(A), (B), (C), and" to "815,"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 2, at the beginning of line 8, delete "(D),"
- 7 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- 8 On page 2, line 23, after "shall" and before "notify" delete "<u>immediately</u>" and insert 9 "promptly"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 11 On page 2, at the beginning of line 27, change "A." to "A.(1)"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 13 On page 3, line 4, after "<u>person</u>" and before "<u>upon</u>" delete "<u>immediately</u>"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 15 On page 3, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:
- "(2) If the child is detained after being taken into custody without a
  court order pursuant to Children's Code Article 814, the results of the
  detention screening instrument shall be communicated to the court within
  forty-eight hours."
- 20 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- 21 On page 3, at the beginning of line 6, change "B." to "B.(1)"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 23 On page 3, delete lines 14 through 28 in their entirety and insert the following:
- "(2) If the child is detained after being taken into custody without a
  court order pursuant to Children's Code Article 814, the results of the
  detention screening instrument shall be communicated to the court within
  forty-eight hours."
- 28 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 10</u>
- 29 On page 4, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 2 On page 4, at the beginning of line 3, change "<u>D.</u>" to "C."
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 4 On page 4, line 8, change "Paragraphs B and C" to "Paragraph B"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 6 On page 4, delete line 14 in its entirety and insert the following:

7 "E.D. The governing authority of the parish or municipality 8 requesting placement of a juvenile in either a regional detention center or a 9 shelter care facility shall be responsible to the regional detention center or 10 shelter care facility for the cost of confinement in accordance with a schedule 11 which may be adopted by the regional detention center or shelter care 12 facility.

- 13F.E.No child under the age of thirteen shall be detained in a juvenile14detention center after being taken into custody for the alleged commission of15a misdemeanor-grade delinquent act."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 17 On page 6, line 13, after "<u>ordered</u>" and before "<u>at</u>" insert "<u>by the court</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 19 On page 7, delete lines 19 through 24 in their entirety and insert the following:

20"D.(1) On or after July 1, 2020, a detention screening instrument21shall be administered before secure detention is considered for any child22taken into custody for alleged commission of a delinquent act, and the23detention screening instrument shall be factored into the determination of24whether secure detention is appropriate. For offenses other than those25enumerated in R.S. 14:2 and those involving a handgun, there shall be a26presumption against detaining the child."

- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 28 On page 8, delete lines 6 through 9 in their entirety and insert the following:

"(c) Except as authorized in Subparagraph (d) of this Paragraph, each
 juvenile detention facility shall use a detention screening instrument that is
 selected from the tools that are being utilized as of January 1, 2019, by local
 jurisdictions in the state, which shall be provided by the JDAI Collaborative.
 A detention screening instrument that is being utilized by a jurisdiction as of
 January 1, 2019, is sufficient to satisfy the requirements of this
 Subparagraph."

- 36 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 37 On page 8, line 18, change "<u>screen</u>" to "<u>screening</u>"
- 38 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 39 On page 10, after line 6, add the following:
- 40 "Section 3. This Act shall be cited and referred to as "Solan's Law".